

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16670/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 21/04/2009 in SA No. 429/2005  
of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD AT LUCKNOW)

LUCKNOW KSHETRIYA GRAMIN BANK & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 22/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Verma, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Pinky Bahera, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

We had issued notice limited to the question of interest only.

In view of the facts of the case we reduce the rate of interest granted by the High Court from 12% to 6%. With this modification of the order of the High Court the SLP is disposed of. We also direct that the petitioner shall make payment as per this order to the respondent within four months from today.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
COURT MASTER

[VINOD KULVI]  
COURT MASTER